Borough of Longport Resolution 2022-117

Resolution to adopt the Longport Watershed Management Plan

WHEREAS, the National Flood Insurance Program's (NFIP) Community Rating System (CRS) is a voluntary incentive program that recognizes and encourages community floodplain management activities that exceed the minimum National Flood Insurance Program requirements., and

WHEREAS, by participating in the CRS program, Borough property owners will receive a discount on their flood insurance premiums to reflect the reduced flood risks resulting from community actions; and

WHEREAS, the CRS provides credit for a full range of public information activities that inform people about flooding and ways to address potential flood damage to their property, including map information, outreach projects, real estate disclosure, libraries, websites, and providing technical advice and assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport achieved a Class 5 rating in the Community Rating System, resulting in a twenty-five percent discount on flood insurance for property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport has continued to pursue an even higher discount on flood insurance for its property owners; and

WHEREAS, to this end, the Borough has developed a Watershed Management Plan that analyzes the combined effects of existing and expected development and redevelopment on drainage throughout the Borough and includes a plan of action to address current and expected issues; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of this Plan is a required activity of the Borough for its Community Rating System participation.

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED by the governing body of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1.) The governing body formally adopts the Longport Watershed Management Plan.
- 2.) The governing body instructs Borough Officials to implement this plan and update it on a regular basis pursuant to the most recent Community Rating System Coordinator's Manual.

RECO	ORD OF	GOVE	RNING	BODY	VOTE O	N FINAL	PASSAGE		
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	Х				Х				
LEEDS	Х								
LAWLER	Х					Х			
	X-Indicates Vote			NV-Not Voting AB			3-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION: 10/19/2022 /s/ Monica A. Kyle, RMC, Municipal Clerk